Where Cal-Mortgage�s own historical data was either (i) not available, (ii) not appropriate or (iii) not
sufficiently credible to develop our actuarial assumptions, we supplemented it with industry data, as we
deemed appropriate. Although we believe this industry data may be more predictive of future Cal-
Mortgage experience than any other external data of which we are aware, the use of industry data adds
to the uncertainty associated with our projections.

To measure the sensitivity associated with changes in the selected default rates, two adverse scenarios
were developed (Section III, Exhibit 1, Pages 3 and 4), increasing the default rates in the Baseline Scenario
by 150 and 300 basis points respectively (Adverse Scenarios). Please note that the degree of uncertainty
in the projections becomes increasingly more significant in the later projection years, particularly after 15
years. Further, additional adverse scenarios which stress the investment yield assumption may be useful.

Table 4 below, summarizes the HFCLIF�s expected financial position under each of the modeled scenarios:

During the course of Oliver Wyman�s analysis, the following assumptions were examined:

Table 3

Cal-Mortgage Cash Flow Analysis Change in Assumptions

Item
2020

Study
2022

Study
Average Investment Yield 2.35% 4.52%

Premium Rate 2.66% 2.66%

Certification and Inspection Fee as % of Loan Principal 0.40% 0.40%

Projected Default Rate 6.30% 6.86%

Estimated Claim Severity 64.50% 64.50%

Estimated Payment Pattern (Paid Within) 10 years 10 years

Administrative Expenses 4,535,000 4,716,000

Trend in Administrative Expenses 3.40% 3.40%

Table 4

Scenario Description

Positive
 Balance

 Until

Expected New Loans Insured - Baseline Scenario at least 2051/52

Run-Off No New Loans Insured - Baseline Scenario at least 2051/52

Adverse New Loans Insured - 150 Basis Point Increase (Scenario 1) at least 2051/52

Adverse New Loans Insured - 300 Basis Point Increase (Scenario 2) 2048/49

15

 Results and Methodology

© Oliver Wyman

 Projected default rate

 Claim severity

 Payment pattern

 Termination rate

 Premium income

 Certification and Inspection fee income

 Administrative expenses

 Investment income

Projected Default Rate
The first step in Oliver Wyman�s analysis is to project ultimate default rates for historical periods 1989 to
2021. The ultimate default rate is calculated as the percentage of original loan balance dollars (OLB)
resulting in default. Specifically, the ultimate default rate is equal to the OLB of all defaulting loans divided
by the OLB of all loans for that specific issue year.